

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ROBERT GREENE, JAMES IREY, and)	
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,)	CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:24-cv-00021
Plaintiffs,)	
)	JUDGE BISSOON
v.)	
)	<i>(Electronically Filed)</i>
MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General)	
of the United States, STEVEN M. DETTELBACH,)	
Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,)	
and Explosives, CHRISTOPHER WRAY, Director)	
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

 A. The Gun Control Act of 1968.....2

 B. The Controlled Substances Act3

II. Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint4

III. Procedural History.....7

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1), Plaintiff SAF’s Claim Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing9

II. Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6), Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed Because the Challenged Provisions Are Constitutional..... 11

 A. The Challenged Provisions Are Facially Constitutional.....13

 1. *Courts Interpret the Second Amendment Based on Text and Historical Tradition*.....14

 2. *The Challenged Provisions Are Analogous To Laws Disarming The Intoxicated*.....19

 3. *Laws Disarming Those Deemed Dangerous Also Justify the Challenged Provisions*.....25

 B. The Challenged Provisions Are Constitutional As Applied.....31

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.,
625 F. App’x 169 (3d Cir. 2015) 9-10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

Barrett v. United States,
423 U.S. 212 (1976).....2, 22

Catania v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 2:13-cv-1278, 2014 WL 12599599 (W.D. Pa. June 16, 2014)4, 8

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele,
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)8

Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.,
460 U.S. 103 (1983).....2

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....*passim*

ERISA Indus. Comm. v. Asaro-Angelo,
No. CV2010094-ZNQ-TJB, 2023 WL 2808105 (D.N.J. Apr. 6, 2023)11

Folajtar v. Attorney General,
980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)30

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)4, 8

Fried v. Garland,
640 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....*passim*

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 3-4

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957 (1991).....30

Hasson v. United States,
No. 19-CR-00096-LKG, 2024 WL 3729103 (D. Md. Aug. 8, 2024).....12

Huddleston v. United States,
415 U.S. 814 (1974).....29

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....9

Hvizdak v. United States,
No. 2:14-cv-1296, 2015 WL 5098745 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2015).....8

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)30

Lara v. Commissioner Pennsylvania State Police,
91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024), *pet. for cert. filed*, No. 24-93 (U.S. July 30, 2024)..... 17, 18

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 11

McCloskey v. United States,
No. 4:22-cv-246, 2023 WL 5095701 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2023) 12

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....*passim*

Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) 10

Range v. Attorney General,
69 F.4th 96, 106 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc), vacated by 144 S. Ct. 2706 (2024)33

Smith v. Turner,
48 U.S. 283 (1849).....27

State v. Shelby,
2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....21, 22

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....9

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....9

United States v. Alston,
No. 23-cr-21, 2023 WL 7003235 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2023)..... 13

United States v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 2112377 (D. Del. May 9, 2024),
appeal filed, No. 24-1938 (3d Cir. May 20, 2024) 12

United States v. Black,
 649 F. Supp. 3d 246 (W.D. La. 2023)..... 13

United States v. Blue Bird,
 No. 22-cr-30112, 2024 WL 35247 (D.S.D. Jan. 3, 2024) 12

United States v. Bulltail,
 No. 22-cr-86, 2023 WL 5458780 (D. Mont. Aug. 24, 2023) 12, 31

United States v. Campbell,
 No. 1:22-cr-159, 2023 WL 5009202 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2023)..... 12

United States v. Carter,
 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014) 29

United States v. Cheeseman,
 600 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2010) 29

United States v. Clements,
 No. 23-cr-1389, 2024 WL 129071 (D.N.M. Jan. 11, 2024)..... 12, 31

United States v. Cobbs,
 No. 22-cr-4069, 2023 WL 8599708, (N.D. Iowa Dec. 12, 2023)..... 12

United States v. Connelly,
 --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3963874 (5th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024)..... 13, 34, 35

United States v. Connelly,
 668 F. Supp. 3d 662 (W.D. Tex. 2023), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*,
 --- F. 4th ---, 2024 WL 3963874 (5th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024)..... 13

United States v. Cooper,
 No. 23-cr-2040, 2023 WL 6441943 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 29, 2023)..... 12

United States v. Cousar,
 No. 23-10004-01-EFM, 2024 WL 1406898 (D. Kan. Apr. 2, 2024)..... 12

United States v. Crutchfield,
 No. 22-cr-269, 2023 WL 6976706 (D. Minn. Oct. 23, 2023) 12

United States v. Daniels,
 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023), *vacated by* 144 S. Ct. 2707 (2024) 13

United States v. Danielson,
 No. 22-cr-299, 2023 WL 5288049 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2023)12

United States v. Davey,
 No. 23-cr-20006, 2024 WL 340763 (D. Kan. Jan. 30, 2024)..... 12, 31

United States v. Davis,
 No. 23-cr-3088, 2024 WL 519970 (D. Neb. Feb. 9, 2024)..... 12

United States v. Deng,
 104 F.4th 1052 (8th Cir. 2024), *pet. for cert. filed*, No. 24-5404 (U.S. Aug. 27, 2024)..... 12

United States v. Eason,
 No. 1:22-cr-65, 2024 WL 639350 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 15, 2024).....27

United States v. Endsley,
 No. 21-cr-58, 2023 WL 6476389 (D. Alaska Oct. 5, 2023)..... 12, 23, 29, 31

United States v. Espinoza-Melgar,
 No. 21-cr-204, 2023 WL 5279654 (D. Utah Aug. 16, 2023) 12, 28, 31

United States v. Evenson,
 No. 23-cr-24, 2023 WL 3947828 (D. Mont. June 12, 2023)..... 12

United States v. Gardner,
 No. 22-cr-48, 2023 WL 8099106 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 21, 2023)..... 12

United States v. Giglio,
 No. 1:23-cr-39, 2023 WL 4918332 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 1, 2023)..... 12

United States v. Gil,
 No. 22-cr-773, 2023 WL 4356067 (W.D. Tex. July 5, 2023) 12

United States v. Grubb,
 No. 23-cr-1014, 2023 WL 6960371 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 20, 2023) 12, 31

United States v. Hamlin,
 No. 23-cr-08, 2023 WL 6481146 (D. Mont. Oct. 5, 2023) 12

United States v. Harrison,
 654 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (W.D. Okla. 2023)..... 13

United States v. Jackson,
 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)26

United States v. Laureano,
 No. 23-cr-12 (EP), 2024 WL 838887 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2024)19

United States v. Ledvina,
 No. 23-cr-36, 2023 WL 5279470 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 16, 2023)12

United States v. Lewis,
 650 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (W.D. Okla. 2023).....13

United States v. Lewis,
 No. 22-cr-222, 2023 WL 4604563 (S.D. Ala. July 18, 2023) 12, 29, 31

United States v. McDaniel,
 No. 22-CR-0176-BHL-1, 2024 WL 2513641 (E.D. Wis. May 24, 2024)12

United States v. Montoya,
 No. 1:21-CR-0997-KWR, 2024 WL 1991494 (D.N.M. May 6, 2024).....12

United States v. Okello,
 No. 22-cr-40096, 2023 WL 5515828 (D.S.D. Aug. 25, 2023)..... 12, 23

United States v. Ortiz,
 No. 23-cr-506-KSM, 2024 WL 493423 & n.3 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2024).....19

United States v. Overholser,
 No. 3:22-cr-35, 2023 WL 4145343 (N.D. Ind. June 23, 2023)12

United States v. Perry,
 No. 22-cr-1300, 2023 WL 7185622 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2023).....12

United States v. Posey,
 655 F. Supp. 3d 762 (N.D. Ind. 2023)..... 13, 23, 31

United States v. Pruden,
 No. 23-cr-42, 2023 WL 6628606 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 11, 2023)12

United States v. Rahimi,
 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)*passim*

United States v. Robinson,
 No. 23-cr-40013, 2023 WL 7413088 (D.S.D. Nov. 9, 2023)..... 12, 23

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....13

United States v. Sanchez,
646 F. Supp. 3d 825 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....13

United States v. Seiwert,
No. 1:20-cr-443, 2022 WL 4534605 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2022)13

United States v. Slone,
No. 22-cr-144, 2023 WL 8037044 (E.D. Ky, Nov. 20, 2023)..... 12, 23

United States v. Smith,
No. 2:23-cr-129-22, 2024 WL 896772 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2024) 19, 26

United States v. Springer,
No. 23-cr-1013, 2023 WL 4981583 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 3, 2023)12

United States v. Stennerson,
No. 1:22-cr-139, 2023 WL 2214351 (D. Mont. Feb. 24, 2023)13

United States v. Strange,
No. 23-cr-97, 2023 WL 8458225 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2023)12

United States v. Striplin,
No. 4:21-cr-289, 2023 WL 4850753 (W.D. Mo. July 28, 2023)..... 12, 31

United States v. Uchytel,
No. 23-CR-2056-LTS-MAR, 2024 WL 1386223 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 1, 2024),
report and recommendation adopted,
No. CR23-2056-LTS-MAR, 2024 WL 1745050 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 23, 2024).....12

United States v. Veasley,
98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024), *pet. for cert. filed*, No. 24-5089 (U.S. July 27, 2024).....12

United States v. Walker,
No. 8:22-cr-291, 2023 WL 3932224 (D. Neb. June 9, 2023)..... 12-13

United States v. Williams,
No. 3:21-cr-34, 2024 WL 665851 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2024)19

United States v. Wuchter,
No. 23-cr-2024, 2023 WL 4999862 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 4, 2023)12

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 1, 23, 24, 28

United States v. Youngblood,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3449554 (D. Mont. July 17, 2024).....12

Wilson v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)29

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(3).....*passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)2
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....33
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....*passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)..... 15, 16, 23, 31
 21 U.S.C. § 811(a)(1).....4
 21 U.S.C. § 811(a)(2).....4
 21 U.S.C. § 812, sched. I(c)(10)3
 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1).....3
 21 U.S.C. § 844(a)4
 H.R. 8754, 72 Cong., 47 Stat. 650 (1st Sess. 1932).....22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 908 (1866).....27

REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 478.113, 25
 27 C.F.R. § 478.32(a)(3)3, 6
 27 C.F.R. § 478.32(d)(3).....3, 6
 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
Schedules of Controlled Substances: Rescheduling of Marijuana,
 89 Fed. Reg. 44,597 (May 21, 2024)4
 Notice of Hearing on Proposed Rulemaking,
Schedules of Controlled Substances: Rescheduling of Marijuana,
 89 Fed. Reg. 70,148 (Aug. 29, 2024).....4

STATE STATUTES

5 *Colonial Laws of New York* (1894).....20

6 *Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801* (WM Stanley Ray ed., 1898).....26

35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10231.403(a).....3

1692-1694 Mass. Acts 11-12.....26

1692-1720 Md. Laws 117-11826

1696-1701 N.H. Laws 1526

1700-1797 Del. Laws 10426

1715-1755 N.C. Sess. Laws 64.....26

1715-1760 N.Y. Laws 16226

1723-1730 Conn. Acts. 292.....26

1731-1743 S.C. Acts 16826

1775-1776 Mass. Acts 479.....26

1776-1777 N.J. Laws 90.....26

1777 N.C. Sess. Laws 23126

1777 Pa. Laws 6326

1788 N.Y. Laws Ch. 12.....27

1837 Mass. Acts 273.....20

1837 Me. Laws 424.....20

1844 R.I. Pub. Laws 50320

1867 Kan. Sess. Laws 25.....21

1878 Miss. Laws 17521

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879)21

1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290, § 321

1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 495, art. § 4.....21

1899 S.C. Acts 97, No. 67, § 121

1909 Idaho Sess. Laws 6, § 121

1927 N.J. Laws 745.....22

1929 Mich. Pub. Acts 5522

1931 Pa. Laws 49922

1935 Ind. Acts 16122

1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 35622

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 60122

1936 Ala. Acts 5222

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 George I, c.54 (1715)26

1 *Records of Governor & Company of the Massachusetts Bay in New England*
 (Nathaniel B. Shurtleff ed., 1853).....26

1 W. & M. c.2, § 625

1 W. & M. c.15, §§ 3-4 (1688).....26

1 William Waller Hening, *Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia*
 (1823) 19, 26

2 Arthur Vollmer, U.S. Selective Serv. Sys., *Military Obligation: The American Tradition*, pt. 8,
 New Jersey, (1947).....20

2 Bernard Schwartz, *The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History* (1971).....27

3 Jac. I, c.5, §§ 16-18 (1605-06).....26

4 *Journals of the Continental Congress* (1906).....26

7 Will. III, c.5 (1695)26

9 William Waller Hening, *Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia* (1821)26

11 George I, c.26 (1724)26

13 & 14 Car. 2, c.3, § 13 (1662)25

15 *The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut from May, 1775, to June, 1776, Inclusive* (Charles J. Hoadly ed., 1890)26

19 George II, c.39 (1746)26

Acts & Laws of the English Colony of Rhode-Island & Providence-Plantations (Hall, 1767).....20

Benjamin Rush, *An Inquiry into the Effects of Ardent Spirits Upon the Human Body and Mind* (1812).....19

Calendar of State Papers, Domestic: William III, 1700-1702 (Edward Bateson ed., 1937)25

Carlton F.W. Larson, *Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit*, 60 Hastings L. J. 1371 (2009).....28

Center for Holistic Medicine, Medical Marijuana Consent, <https://www.bewisebewell.com/storage/app/media/medical-marijuana-consent-form-2020.pdf>32

The Charters & General Laws of the Colony and Province of Massachusetts Bay (1814) 19, 26

Florida Board of Medicine, Medical Marijuana Consent Form, <https://flboardofmedicine.gov/forms/medical-marijuana-consent-form.pdf>32

James Dunlop, *The General Laws of Pennsylvania* (2d ed. 1849)20

Mark Edward Lender & James Kirby Martin, *Drinking in America: A History* (1987).....20, 21

PHA Adult Medicine, Medical Cannabis Use Consent Form, https://www.phaadultmedicine.com/_files/ugd/2e54b7_9a91354a3ec543e98af7f381ee5eee1b.pdf32

Randolph Roth, “Why Guns Are and Are Not the Problem,” in Jennifer Tucker, et al., *A Right to Bear Arms?: The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment* (2019)20

Robert Dowlut, *The Right to Arms: Does the Constitution or Predilection of Judges Reign?* 36 Okla. L. Rev. 65 (1983)27

Sir John Knight’s Case, 3 Mod. 117, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....25

Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c.3 (1328).....25

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the
Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1868).....28

William Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the United States of America*
(2d ed. 1829).....27
